Groundwater seepage and caving conditions were noted in the silt unit at varying depths within the upper 4.5 

metres of the soil profile, and as a result, will likely have an effect on the foundation installation involving 

friction piles or spread bored piles. 

4.0 LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

4.1 Moisture Content 

Moisture contents were determined on one-hundred and twenty-eight (128) soil samples collected from the 

Site. The moisture contents are shown alongside the soil profile in the testhole logs, included in Appendix A and 

in spreadsheet form in Appendix C. 

Based on the moisture analysis, the clay fill material exhibited moisture contents ranging from 6.8% to 23.5%